

# 09-2002

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Appellee,

v.

**BRADLEY STINN,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of New York  
No. 07-cr-113 (NG)

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BRADLEY STINN**

---

Lawrence S. Robbins  
Mark T. Stancil  
Jennifer S. Windom  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411-L  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Bradley Stinn*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I. Friedman’s Business Model .....	7
II. Friedman’s Disclosures Of Its Charge-Off And Credit Practices .....	10
III. Victor Suglia .....	14
A. The Capital Factors Fraud .....	14
B. Suglia’s Solo Accounting Fraud At Friedman’s.....	15
C. Suglia’s Claims Of Misconduct By Stinn.....	17
IV. Stinn’s Trial .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. The District Court Erred In Giving A Conscious Avoidance Instruction, And That Error Severely Damaged The Defense .....	22
A. Standard of Review .....	23
B. Background .....	23
C. There Was No Factual Predicate Supporting The Conscious Avoidance Instruction .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Government Cannot Establish That The Instruction Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	33
II. The District Court’s Rulings During Jury Deliberations Were Erroneous and Prejudicial.....	36
A. Standard of Review .....	37
B. Background .....	38
C. The District Court’s <i>Allen</i> Charge Was Unduly Coercive.....	41
D. The District Court Improperly Dismissed The Holdout Juror Whose Actions Were Neither Prejudicial Nor Incurable.....	45
E. The District Court’s Substitution Of The Alternate Juror Was Inherently Coercive .....	50
F. The Cumulative Effect Of The District Court’s Rulings Requires Reversal.....	53
CONCLUSION .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	50, 54
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905).....	41
<i>Dist. Council 37 v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Parks and Recreation</i> , No. 93 Civ. 2580 (AGS), 1995 WL 739512 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1995).....	49
<i>Jiminez v. Myers</i> , 40 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1994).....	41, 44
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	54
<i>Perez v. Marshall</i> , 119 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1997).....	50, 51
<i>Sanders v. Lamarque</i> , 357 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Sher v. Stoughton</i> , 666 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1981).....	49
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 928 A.2d 842 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007).....	51
<i>State v. Squiers</i> , 896 A.2d 80 (Vt. 2006).....	49
<i>United States v. Adeniji</i> , 31 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Ajiboye</i> , 961 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 979 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Crispo</i> , 306 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002).....	41, 44
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 531 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	53
<i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25, 33
<i>United States v. Ginyard</i> , 444 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Grunberger</i> , 431 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1970).....	53
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	33
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 862 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	38, 45
<i>United States v. Hynes</i> , 424 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1970).....	41
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 529 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1975).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Lara-Ramirez</i> , 519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>United States v. Lara-Velasquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Quiroz-Cortez</i> , 960 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>United States v. Razmilovic</i> , 507 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	50
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977).....	38, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26, 30
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 928 F.2d 1289 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	38, 44
<i>United States v. Sae-Chua</i> , 725 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Samet</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	45
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Robles</i> , 927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 560 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	38, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 547 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	41, 43

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1348.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1

**Rules**

FED. R. CRIM. P. 23(b) .....	21
